net revenues and decrease deferred revenues of $14.0 million in fiscal 2006 and $5.1 million in fiscal 2005.

13

Table of Contents

The adjustments to stock-based compensation, net of related tax effects, as originally reported for annual periods prior to fiscal 2007 are as follows (in
millions):

Fiscal Year
Originally
Reported   Adjustment  As Restated

1992   $ —   $ 0.1  $ 0.1
1993   —   1.3   1.3
1994   —   0.8   0.8
1995   —   0.8   0.8
1996   —   0.4   0.4
1997   —   0.3   0.3
1998   —   0.2   0.2
1999   —   0.3   0.3
2000   0.3   1.1   1.4
2001   0.5   1.3   1.8
2002   0.6   2.8   3.4
2003   1.9   4.2   6.1
2004   1.2   5.1   6.3

Total 1992—2004 impact   4.5   18.7   23.2
2005   3.1   3.5   6.6
2006   0.4   3.8   4.2

Total   $ 8.0  $ 26.0  $ 34.0

14

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the net revenues, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company’s previously
reported Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (in millions, except per share data):

   Three months ended July 31, 2005   Six months ended July 31, 2005
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Net revenues:

License and other   $ 309.4  $ 3.5  $ 312.9  $ 605.8  $ 6.5  $ 612.3
Maintenance   63.6   0.3   63.9   122.3   1.3   123.6

Total net revenues   373.0   3.8   376.8   728.1   7.8   735.9

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license and other revenues   39.8   —   39.8   78.5   —   78.5
Cost of maintenance revenues   4.7   —   4.7   9.5   —   9.5
Marketing and sales   134.0   0.6   134.6   261.4   1.2   262.6
Research and development   73.0   0.5   73.5   138.9   1.0   139.9
General and administrative   32.6   0.2   32.8   60.3   0.1   60.4

Total costs and expenses   284.1   1.3   285.4   548.6   2.3   550.9

Income from operations   88.9   2.5   91.4   179.5   5.5   185.0
Interest and other income, net   2.8   —   2.8   5.8   —   5.8

Income before income taxes   91.7   2.5   94.2   185.3   5.5   190.8
Income tax (provision) benefit   (16.4)  (1.1)  (17.5)  (33.9)  (2.4)  (36.3)

Net income   $ 75.3  $ 1.4  $ 76.7  $ 151.4  $ 3.1  $ 154.5

Basic net income per share   $ 0.33   0.01  $ 0.34  $ 0.66  $ 0.02  $ 0.68

Diluted net income per share   $ 0.30   0.01  $ 0.31  $ 0.61  $ 0.01  $ 0.62

Shares used in computing basic net income per
share   228.7   —   228.7   228.2   —   228.2

Shares used in computing diluted net income per
share   250.3   —   250.3   249.3   —   249.3

15

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the net revenues, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company’s previously
reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2006 (in millions):

   January 31, 2006
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
   (In millions)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 287.2  $ —   $ 287.2
Marketable securities   90.3   —   90.3
Accounts receivable, net   261.4   —   261.4
Inventories   14.2   —   14.2
Deferred income taxes   64.4   —   64.4
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   29.3   —   29.3

Total current assets   746.8   —   746.8

Computer equipment, software, furniture and leasehold improvements, net   61.4   —   61.4
Purchased technologies, net   49.8   —   49.8
Goodwill   318.2   —   318.2
Deferred income taxes, net   129.2   (5.0)  124.2
Other assets   55.4   —   55.4

  $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 56.4  $ —   $ 56.4
Accrued compensation   121.3   —   121.3
Accrued income taxes   10.8   —   10.8
Deferred revenues   249.8   (19.1)  230.7
Other accrued liabilities   68.6   —   68.6

Total current liabilities   506.9   (19.1)  487.8
Deferred revenues   35.8   —   35.8
Other liabilities   26.8   2.4   29.2
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 2.0 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding at January 31,
2006   —   —   —

Common stock and additional paid-in capital, $0.01 par value; 750.0 shares authorized; 229.6
shares outstanding at January 31, 2006   773.7   30.1   803.8

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7.4)  —   (7.4)
Deferred compensation   (6.1)  (4.0)  (10.1)
Retained earnings   31.1   (14.4)  16.7

Total stockholders’ equity   791.3   11.7   803.0

  $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8

16

Table of Contents

The Company also restated common stock, additional paid in capital, deferred compensation and retained earnings balances for all fiscal years prior to
fiscal 2007 as follows (in millions):

Fiscal Year

Common Stock
and Additional
Paid-in Capital

Deferred
Compensation

Retained
Earnings

Net Impact to
Shareholders’

Equity
2002   $ 19.2  $ (11.1) $ (9.4) $ (1.3)
2003   22.0   (8.9)  (13.6)  (0.5)
2004   27.1   (9.2)  (18.7)  (0.8)
2005   31.0   (10.2)  (19.1)  1.7
2006   30.1   (4.0)  (14.4)  11.7

3. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

[…]

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated

1992   $ —   $ 0.1  $ 0.1
1993   —   1.3   1.3
1994   —   0.8   0.8
1995   —   0.8   0.8
1996   —   0.4   0.4
1997   —   0.3   0.3
1998   —   0.2   0.2
1999   —   0.3   0.3
2000   0.3   1.1   1.4
2001   0.5   1.3   1.8
2002   0.6   2.8   3.4
2003   1.9   4.2   6.1
2004   1.2   5.1   6.3

Total 1992—2004 impact   4.5   18.7   23.2
2005   3.1   3.5   6.6
2006   0.4   3.8   4.2

Total   $ 8.0  $ 26.0  $ 34.0

48

Table of Contents

The Company has also restated the pro forma expense under SFAS 123 in Note 5, “Employee Stock-Based Compensation,” in Notes to Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements, to reflect the impact of these adjustments for the three and six months ended July 31, 2005.

The following table presents the effects of the net revenues, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company’s previously
reported Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (in millions, except per share data):

   Three months ended July 31, 2005   Six months ended July 31, 2005
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated  As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Net revenues:

License and other   $ 309.4  $ 3.5  $ 312.9  $ 605.8  $ 6.5  $ 612.3
Maintenance   63.6   0.3   63.9   122.3   1.3   123.6

Total net revenues   373.0   3.8   376.8   728.1   7.8   735.9

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license and other revenues   39.8   —   39.8   78.5   —   78.5
Cost of maintenance revenues   4.7   —   4.7   9.5   —   9.5
Marketing and sales   134.0   0.6   134.6   261.4   1.2   262.6
Research and development   73.0   0.5   73.5   138.9   1.0   139.9
General and administrative   32.6   0.2   32.8   60.3   0.1   60.4

Total costs and expenses   284.1   1.3   285.4   548.6   2.3   550.9

Income from operations   88.9   2.5   91.4   179.5   5.5   185.0
Interest and other income, net   2.8   2.8   5.8   —   5.8

Income before income taxes   91.7   2.5   94.2   185.3   5.5   190.8
Income tax (provision) benefit   (16.4)  (1.1)  (17.5)  (33.9)  (2.4)  (36.3)

Net income   $ 75.3  $ 1.4  $ 76.7  $ 151.4  $ 3.1  $ 154.5

Basic net income per share   $ 0.33   0.01  $ 0.34  $ 0.66  $ 0.02  $ 0.68

Diluted net income per share   $ 0.30   0.01  $ 0.31  $ 0.61  $ 0.01  $ 0.62

Shares used in computing basic net income per
share   228.7   —   228.7   228.2   —   228.2

Shares used in computing diluted net income per
share   250.3   —   250.3   249.3   —   249.3

49

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the net revenues, stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the Company’s previously
reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2006 (in millions, except share amounts)

   January 31, 2006
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
   (In millions)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 287.2  $ —  $ 287.2
Marketable securities   90.3   —   90.3
Accounts receivable, net   261.4   —   261.4
Inventories   14.2   —   14.2
Deferred income taxes   64.4   —   64.4
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   29.3   —   29.3

Total current assets   746.8   —   746.8
Computer equipment, software, furniture and leasehold improvements, net   61.4   —   61.4
Purchased technologies, net   49.8   —   49.8
Goodwill   318.2   —   318.2
Deferred income taxes, net   129.2   (5.0)  124.2
Other assets   55.4   —   55.4

  $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 56.4  $ —  $ 56.4
Accrued compensation   121.3   —   121.3
Accrued income taxes   10.8   —   10.8
Deferred revenues   249.8   (19.1)  230.7
Other accrued liabilities   68.6   —   68.6

Total current liabilities   506.9   (19.1)  487.8

Deferred revenues   35.8   —   35.8
Other liabilities   26.8   2.4   29.2
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 2.0 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding at January 31,
2006   —   —   —

Common stock and additional paid-in capital, $0.01 par value; 750.0 shares authorized; 229.6
shares outstanding at January 31, 2006   773.7   30.1   803.8

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7.4)  —   (7.4)
Deferred compensation   (6.1)  (4.0)  (10.1)
Retained earnings   31.1   (14.4)  16.7

Total stockholders’ equity   791.3   11.7   803.0

  $ 1,360.8  $ (5.0) $ 1,355.8

50

Table of Contents

The following table presents the cumulative adjustments of each component of stockholders’ equity at the end of each fiscal year (in millions):

Fiscal Year

Common Stock
and Additonal
Paid-in Capital

Deferred
Compensation

Retained
Earnings

Net Impact to
Shareholders’

Equity
2002   $ 19.2  $ (11.1) $ (9.4) $ (1.3)
2003   22.0   (8.9)  (13.6)  (0.5)
2004   27.1   (9.2)  (18.7)  (0.8)
2005   31.0   (10.2)  (19.1)  1.7
2006   30.1   (4.0)  (14.4)  11.7

Legal Contingencies. As described in Part II, Item 1, “Legal Proceedings,” and Note 13, “Commitments and Contingencies,” in the Notes to Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements, we are periodically involved in various legal claims and proceedings. We routinely review the status of each significant matter
and assess our potential financial exposure. If the potential loss from any matter is considered probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated, we record a
liability for the estimated loss. Because of inherent uncertainties related to these legal matters, we base our loss accruals on the best information available at the